
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



SUBJECT CHILD: 

The everyday experiences of a group of small town 

Aotearoa/New Zealand children. 

Jacqueline Ruth Sanders 

A thesis presented in fu!ftlment of the requirements for the degree of 

Doctor of Philosophy 

In sociology) social poliO' and social work 

at Mass� Universiry) Palmerston orth 

New Zealand 

2004 



Acknowledgement 

This study required a considerable level of input from the eighteen children who participated 

as research subjects. These children welcomed me into their lives and added my 

requirements, in terms of the activities I needed them to complete for the research, into 

already busy lives. I am deeply grateful for their efforts and for the positive welcome they 

always gave me when I worked with them. I would like to thank them for not only sharing 

their lives with me for the twelve months of fieldwork but also for my return visits to check 

out my interpretations. Without them the project could not have been completed. I would also 

like to acknowledge the generosity of their parents and the school for allowing me access to 

these children, and also for fitting my needs into their busy schedules. 

My supervisors, Professor Robyn Munford and Associate Professor Andrew Trlin, stood by 

me throughout this project and I am grateful for their support. I would particularly like to 

thank Professor Munford for the uncountable hours of input in terms of talking, reading and 

encouraging from even before I had finalised the topic right through until after the project 

was complete. Professor Munford provided guidance, encouragement, technical and practical 

assistance and believed that I could finish the job. I would have given up years ago if it was 

not for her unfailing confidence that I would get there in the end. I would also like to thank 

Dr. Sharon Milne for her thoughtful and helpful comments when the project came to peer 

review; input at that stage of the thesis was critical in bringing it to completion. Thanks are 

due to Heather Hodgetts and lanet Milne at the Massey University School of Sociology, 

Social Policy and Social Work in Palmerston North, for working magic with the printers so 

that the children's artwork could be reproduced so authentically and for being positive and 

available for me when I needed technical help. 

Last, but not least, my partner, Craig, and children, Matthew and William, could not avoid 

the impact of this project on their lives. These are the three people who stood by me 

throughout and who were also my "guinea pigs", letting me test out all my ideas on them 

first. It would have been a very lonely journey without them. 

lackie Sanders, 2004 



Abstract 

This thesis presents an ethnographic account of everyday life for eighteen healthy and safe, 

small town, AotearoalNew Zealand children aged between ten and eleven years. It 

undertakes a social constructionist analysis of five domains of the children's lives; self and 

identity, their relationships with each other, their relationships with adults, time and space, 

and safety and risk. These domains reflect the intersection between the children's own lives 

and their wider contexts. The approach taken is consistent with the new social studies of 

childhood perspective that has been articulated over the past 15-20 years. This approach, 

developed in response to a perceived over-determinism in the developmental accounts of 

childhood, brings to the foreground the need to document more fully children's standpoints. 

The children held a sense of themselves as good people and their thoughts about the future, 

relationships and themes of stability were prominent areas of self-development for them. 

Their friendships provided important social and emotional resources. Making and sustaining 

friendships involved delicate processes of positioning and while they provided emotional 

sustenance they could also be a source of confusion and anxiety. Intense friendships were 

important for both boys and girls. Relationships with adults were critical and time was an 

important component of good relationships. 

The children thought about time in a variety of ways, but the linear progression of time from 

the present out to the future was not a strong component of this. Home was important place 

to the children, home as stability, as a place for time with parents and for free time were 

prominent themes. It was also a place of self-care for a number of the children. School time 

was experienced as time to play with friends and socialise, and schoolwork time. Social time 

was more prominent in the children's thinking than work time. Global discourses about risk 

and safety played a powerful role in influencing the ways in which the children spent their 

time, particularly the ways in which they utilised public spaces. 

The children were keen to participate in the research and were insightful social commentators 

demonstrating a passionate interest in being able to express their views and to think about the 

way that different dimensions of their social worlds influenced the things they were able to 

do. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter One: I ntroduction 

I ntroduction 
The research topic 
The research context - structural issues 
The research context - personal and professional issues 

Personal issues 
Professional issues 

Structure of the thesis 

Chapter Two: The new social studies of childhood 

I ntroduction 
The emergence of the new social studies of childhood 
Key themes considered by the new social studies of childhood 

Power 
Generational order 
Children's friends and peer relations 
Children and parents 
Children at school 
Time and space 

The impact of wider forces on the construction of childhood 
Institutionalisation, individualisation and familialisation 
Changes in the nature of economic activity 
The role of new technologies in shaping childhood 

Conclusion 

Chapter Three: Epistemology and theory 

Introduction 
Epistemology 
Origins and definition of social constructionism 
Ontological and value positions 
An interpretivist theoretical stance 
Challenges raised by this approach 

Relativism 
Representation 

Conclusion 

Chapter Four:  Methodology and the research process 

I ntroduction 
Methodology - ethnography 
The research process 

Ethics 
Accesslrecruitrnent and consent 
I ssues of difference 
Fieldwork - generating primary data 

Analysis 
Conclusion 

1 
2 
2 
7 
7 
9 

I I  

13 
14 
20 
20 
22 
25 
36 
38 
41 
47 
47 
49 
53 
56 

62 
63 
63 
69 
73 
76 
76 
80 
84 

85 
86 
90 
90 
96 

100 
103 
115 
121 



Chapter Five: The children and their contexts 

Introduction 
The community 
The children and their families 

Geographical origins 
Extended family and social networks of the families 

The school 
Self and feelings 
Future and global issues 
Conclusion 

Chapter Six: The children's use of space and time 

Introduction 
Free time 

Outdoor places 
Friends' places 
Reading 
Animals 
Creative activities 
Cooking 
Town 
Electronic media 

School 
Home 

Self-supervision 
Jobs and pocket money 

Out of school care and supervision 
Non-family care 
Relative care 

Organised activities 
Conclusion 

Chapter Seven: The children's relationships with each other 

Introduction 
The children's friendship networks 
Characteristics of the chi ldren's friendships 

The contribution of friendship to children 's  emotional wel lbeing 
Intensity 
Context 
Transferability 

Making and losing friends 
Likeability and popularity 
Gender differences 
Conclusion 

Chapter Eight: The children's relationships with adults 

Introduction 
Case vignettes 
Relationships with parents 
Grandparents and other adult kin 
Relationships with teachers 
Getting help and solving problems 
Conclusion 

122 
122 
123 
125 
125 
126 
127 
132 
139 

141 
142 
142 
145 
147 
148 
148 
149 
150 
152 
157 
160 
161 
164 
165 
165 
166 
167 
171 

174 
175 
184 
184 
187 
190 
192 
193 
200 
203 
207 

209 
210 
216 
220 
223 
228 
235 



Chapter Nine: Self and relationships 

I ntroduction 
Self and identity 

A good person 
Future thoughts 
Relationships 
Stability 

Children's relationships with each other 
The nature and meaning of friendship 
Making and losing friends 
Likeability and popUlarity 
Gender differences 
Pre-adolescent gang friendships? 

Relationships between children and adults 
Open relationships 
Closed relationships 
Implications of open and closed relationships for children 

Chapter Ten: Time and space 

Introduction 
Time-related thinking 
Home and family 

Home as stability 
Time for relationships with parents 
Children's  free time? 
Self-supervision 

School time 
Time and space as risk 

Chapter Eleven: Conclusion 

Introduction 
The framework for the study 

Children' s  standpoints 
Diversity, ambiguity and contradiction 
Everyday, untroubled 
Socially constructed nature of childhood 

Implications of findings 
The children's own agency 
Children and adults 
Wider social forces 

Reflections on the project 

Bibliography 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Ethics Application and materials used for recruitment of 
participants 
Examples of materials used for data generation 

237 
238 
239 
241 
245 
247 
249 
249 
251 
256 
259 
262 
265 
265 
270 
276 

279 
280 
283 
283 
284 
285 
289 
292 
295 

301 
302 
302 
302 
303 
304 
305 
305 
312 
315 
319 

323 

349 

370 



List of d iagrams a n d  tables 

Page 

Table 2.1 Differences between developmental and sociological theories of 19 
childhood 

Table 4.1 The four ethical principles 91 

Diagram 4.1 Data generation and analysis process 116 

Diagram 5.1 The children and their siblings 124 

Diagram 5.2 Isaac's future thoughts 129 

Diagram 5.3 Futuristic themes from the children' s  group sessions 133 

Diagram 5.4 ElIie's self portraits - me in the past and me in the future 137 

Diagram 5.5 Sopbie's book plan 138 

Diagram 7.1 The children's  friendship networks 176 

Diagram 7.2 The networks of girls 1, 2, 3, and 5 178 

Diagram 7.3 The networks of girls 9 and 10 179 

Diagram 7.4 The networks of girls 4, 6, 7 and 8 180 

Diagram 7.5 The networks of boys 1,2 and 3 181 

Diagram 7.6 The networks of boy 6 182 

Diagram 7.7 The networks of boy 8 182 

Diagram 7.8 The networks of boys 4 and 5 182 

Diagram 7.9 The networks of boy 7 182 

Diagram 7.10 Boy 7 's  strategy for managing p lay at school 183 

Diagram 7.11 Girl 6 and girl 7's joint creative writing about changing classes 195 

Diagram 7.12 Girl 6's ideas about being new at school 196 




