Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

SUBJECT CHILD:

The everyday experiences of a group of small town Aotearoa/New Zealand children.

Jacqueline Ruth Sanders

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

In sociology, social policy and social work

at Massey University, Palmerston North

New Zealand

2004

Acknowledgement

This study required a considerable level of input from the eighteen children who participated as research subjects. These children welcomed me into their lives and added my requirements, in terms of the activities I needed them to complete for the research, into already busy lives. I am deeply grateful for their efforts and for the positive welcome they always gave me when I worked with them. I would like to thank them for not only sharing their lives with me for the twelve months of fieldwork but also for my return visits to check out my interpretations. Without them the project could not have been completed. I would also like to acknowledge the generosity of their parents and the school for allowing me access to these children, and also for fitting my needs into their busy schedules.

My supervisors, Professor Robyn Munford and Associate Professor Andrew Trlin, stood by me throughout this project and I am grateful for their support. I would particularly like to thank Professor Munford for the uncountable hours of input in terms of talking, reading and encouraging from even before I had finalised the topic right through until after the project was complete. Professor Munford provided guidance, encouragement, technical and practical assistance and believed that I could finish the job. I would have given up years ago if it was not for her unfailing confidence that I would get there in the end. I would also like to thank Dr. Sharon Milne for her thoughtful and helpful comments when the project came to peer review; input at that stage of the thesis was critical in bringing it to completion. Thanks are due to Heather Hodgetts and Janet Milne at the Massey University School of Sociology, Social Policy and Social Work in Palmerston North, for working magic with the printers so that the children's artwork could be reproduced so authentically and for being positive and available for me when I needed technical help.

Last, but not least, my partner, Craig, and children, Matthew and William, could not avoid the impact of this project on their lives. These are the three people who stood by me throughout and who were also my "guinea pigs", letting me test out all my ideas on them first. It would have been a very lonely journey without them.

Abstract

This thesis presents an ethnographic account of everyday life for eighteen healthy and safe, small town, Aotearoa/New Zealand children aged between ten and eleven years. It undertakes a social constructionist analysis of five domains of the children's lives; self and identity, their relationships with each other, their relationships with adults, time and space, and safety and risk. These domains reflect the intersection between the children's own lives and their wider contexts. The approach taken is consistent with the new social studies of childhood perspective that has been articulated over the past 15-20 years. This approach, developed in response to a perceived over-determinism in the developmental accounts of childhood, brings to the foreground the need to document more fully children's standpoints.

The children held a sense of themselves as good people and their thoughts about the future, relationships and themes of stability were prominent areas of self-development for them. Their friendships provided important social and emotional resources. Making and sustaining friendships involved delicate processes of positioning and while they provided emotional sustenance they could also be a source of confusion and anxiety. Intense friendships were important for both boys and girls. Relationships with adults were critical and time was an important component of good relationships.

The children thought about time in a variety of ways, but the linear progression of time from the present out to the future was not a strong component of this. Home was important place to the children, home as stability, as a place for time with parents and for free time were prominent themes. It was also a place of self-care for a number of the children. School time was experienced as time to play with friends and socialise, and schoolwork time. Social time was more prominent in the children's thinking than work time. Global discourses about risk and safety played a powerful role in influencing the ways in which the children spent their time, particularly the ways in which they utilised public spaces.

The children were keen to participate in the research and were insightful social commentators demonstrating a passionate interest in being able to express their views and to think about the way that different dimensions of their social worlds influenced the things they were able to do.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter One: Introduction

Introduction	1
The research topic	2
The research context – structural issues	2
The research context – personal and professional issues	7
Personal issues	7
Professional issues	9
Structure of the thesis	II
Chapter Two: The new social studies of childhood	
Introduction	13
The emergence of the new social studies of childhood	14
Key themes considered by the new social studies of childhood	20
Power	20
Generational order	22
Children's friends and peer relations	25
Children and parents Children at school	36
Time and space The impact of wider forces on the construction of childhood	41
The impact of wider forces on the construction of childhood Institutionalisation, individualisation and familialisation	47 47
Changes in the nature of economic activity	49
The role of new technologies in shaping childhood	53
Conclusion	56
Conclusion	50
Chapter Three: Epistemology and theory	
Introduction	62
Epistemology	63
Origins and definition of social constructionism	63
Ontological and value positions	69
An interpretivist theoretical stance	73
Challenges raised by this approach	76
Relativism	76
Representation	80
Conclusion	84
Chapter Four: Methodology and the research process	
Introduction	85
Methodology – ethnography	86
The research process	90
Ethics	90
Access/recruitment and consent	96
Issues of difference	100
Fieldwork – generating primary data	103
Analysis	115
Conclusion	121

Chapter Five: The children and their contexts

Introduction	122
The community	122
The children and their families	123
Geographical origins	125
Extended family and social networks of the families	125
The school	126
Self and feelings	127
Future and global issues	132
Conclusion	139
Chapter Six: The children's use of space and time	
Introduction	141
Free time	142
Outdoor places	142
Friends' places	145
Reading	147
Animals	148
Creative activities	148
Cooking	149
Town	150
Electronic media	152
School	157
Home	160
Self-supervision	161
Jobs and pocket money	164
Out of school care and supervision	165
Non-family care Relative care	165 166
	167
Organised activities Conclusion	171
Conclusion	171
Chapter Seven: The children's relationships with each other	
Introduction	174
The children's friendship networks	175
Characteristics of the children's friendships	184
The contribution of friendship to children's emotional wellbeing	184
Intensity	187
Context	190
Transferability	192
Making and losing friends	193
Likeability and popularity	200
Gender differences	203
Conclusion	207
Chapter Eight: The children's relationships with adults	
Introduction	209
Case vignettes	210
Relationships with parents	216
Grandparents and other adult kin	220
Relationships with teachers	223
Getting help and solving problems	228
Conclusion	235

Chapter Nine: Self and relationships

Introduction		237
Self and identi	ty	238
A good pers	son	239
Future thou		241
Relationshi	-	245
Stability		247
	ationships with each other	249
	and meaning of friendship	249
	l losing friends	251
	and popularity	256
Gender diff	• • •	
		259
	ent gang friendships?	262
	between children and adults	265
Open relation	·	265
Closed rela		270
Implication	s of open and closed relationships for children	276
Chapter Te	n: Time and space	
Introduction		279
Time-related th	hinking	280
Home and fam	ily	283
Home as sta	ability	283
Time for re	lationships with parents	284
Children's:	free time?	285
Self-superv	ision	289
School time		292
Time and space	e as risk	295
Chapter El	even: Conclusion	
Introduction		301
The frameworl	k for the study	302
	standpoints	302
	ambiguity and contradiction	302
Everyday,		303
	onstructed nature of childhood	304
Implications o		305
•	en's own agency	305
Children a		312
Wider soci		312
Reflections on	the project	319
Bibliograph	ny	323
Appendices		
Appendix 1		2.40
Appendix i	Ethics Application and materials used for recruitment of	349
Annandia 2	participants Examples of materials used for data congretion	270
Appendix 2	Examples of materials used for data generation	370

List of diagrams and tables

		Page
Table 2.1	Differences between developmental and sociological theories of childhood	19
Table 4.1	The four ethical principles	91
Diagram 4.1	Data generation and analysis process	116
Diagram 5.1	The children and their siblings	124
Diagram 5.2	Isaac's future thoughts	129
Diagram 5.3	Futuristic themes from the children's group sessions	133
Diagram 5.4	Ellie's self portraits – me in the past and me in the future	137
Diagram 5.5	Sophie's book plan	138
Diagram 7.1	The children's friendship networks	176
Diagram 7.2	The networks of girls 1, 2, 3, and 5	178
Diagram 7.3	The networks of girls 9 and 10	179
Diagram 7.4	The networks of girls 4, 6, 7 and 8	180
Diagram 7.5	The networks of boys 1, 2 and 3	181
Diagram 7.6	The networks of boy 6	182
Diagram 7.7	The networks of boy 8	182
Diagram 7.8	The networks of boys 4 and 5	182
Diagram 7.9	The networks of boy 7	182
Diagram 7.10	Boy 7's strategy for managing play at school	183
Diagram 7.11	Girl 6 and girl 7's joint creative writing about changing classes	195
Diagram 7.12	Girl 6's ideas about being new at school	196